State of Alabama Pike County Brundidge, Alabama

The Council of the City of Brundidge, Alabama met in regular session Tuesday, August 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023, at 6:00 o'clock p.m. at City Hall at which time and place the following members were present: Hall, Ross, Gaynor, and Rodgers. Absent: Holland. Mayor Boyd called the meeting to order.

Mayor Boyd opened the meeting with a public hearing regarding assessment of the following property the City determined was in violation of City Ordinance No. 87-6 – Weed Control.

Thomas Green

267 S. A. Graham Blvd

55-16-07-35-2-001-013.000

Mayor Boyd opened the floor for questions or comments. Mr. Wright explained to the council the process by which a person's property is assessed due to negligence regarding the upkeep of their property. Mr. Green was present, however did not have any comments. Mrs. Meg Stroh voiced concerns as to how to help Mr. Green keep his property up to code now that it has been cleaned up. There being no further questions or comments, Mayor Boyd closed the public hearing.

The minutes for the July 18<sup>th</sup>, 2023 council meeting was presented and upon a motion by Mr. Gaynor second by Mrs. Ross, with all voting yea, the minutes were approved as presented.

Mrs. Rodgers moved the council approve Resolution No. 2023-17, assessing fees and a lien place on property located at 267 S. A. Graham Blvd. to recoup the cost of removing the court ordered nuisance. Mr. Gaynor seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mrs. Hall moved the council approve the Rebuild Alabama Annual Transportation Plan (Rebuild Alabama Act 2019-02) for FY2024. Mrs. Ross seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mrs. Rodgers moved the council to nominate Mr. Henry Wilson to the Pike County Board of Equalization. Mr. Gaynor seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mr. Gaynor moved the council nominate Mrs. Shantell Rouse to OCAP's Head Start Policy Council. Mrs. Rodgers seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

There being no further business to come before the council, Mrs. Rodgers moved the meeting be adjourned with a second by Mr. Gaynor.

I, Linda Faust, City Clerk of the City of Brundidge, Alabama do hereby certify the above is a true and correct
copy of minutes of the Brundidge City Council, and I further certify the original of same is on file in the official
minute book of the Council in my office located at 200 North Main Street, Brundidge, Alabama.

SEAL

State of Alabama Pike County Brundidge, Alabama

The Council of the City of Brundidge, Alabama met in regular session Tuesday, August 15<sup>th</sup>, 2023, at 6:00 o'clock p.m. at City Hall at which time and place the following members were present: Holland, Hall, Ross, Gaynor, and Rodgers. Mayor Boyd called the meeting to order.

Mayor Boyd opened the meeting with a public hearing regarding a request from Mrs. Rebecca Cooper to have a portion of property located at 1105 North Main Street rezoned from B-3 (Highway Commercial) to R-3 (Multi Family Residential). Mayor Boyd opened the floor for questions and comments. Mrs. Cooper stated in order to sell the property the potential buyer wanted the entire parcel zoned R-3. Mr. Gaynor advised the council he was at the Planning Commission and they were all in favor of rezoning the property. There being no further questions or comments, Mayor Boyd closed the public hearing.

The minutes for the August 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023 council meeting was presented and upon a motion by Mr. Gaynor second by Mrs. Ross, with all voting yea, the minutes were approved as presented.

Mrs. Rodgers moved the council approve the request to rezone a portion of property located at 1105 North Main Street from B-3 (Highway Commercial) to R-3 (Multi Family Residential). Mr. Gaynor seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

Mrs. Hall moved the council approve Resolution No. 2023-18 to award Wiregrass Construction the contract for "Ramage Park Improvements" RTP Project No. 22-RT-53-01 in the amount of \$215,466.90. Mrs. Rodgers seconded the motion and with all voting yea the motion carried.

There being no further business to com a second by Mrs. Ross.	before the council, Mrs. Rodgers moved the meeting be a	djourned with
************	****************	*****
copy of minutes of the Brundidge City	Brundidge, Alabama do hereby certify the above is a true a Council, and I further certify the original of same is on file a located at 200 North Main Street, Brundidge, Alabama.	
	Linda Faust	
SEAL	Date	